EVERETT SCHAFER,
* PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

V.

RMS REALTY, et al.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

IN THE SUPRENE COURT OF OHIO.  (y @ _ () 2

On Appeal from the Montgomery
County Court of Appeals, Second
Appellate District

Court of Appeals
Case No. 21869

JOINT NOTICE OF APPEAL OF APPELLANTS RMS REALTY, ALLAN RINZLER,
“HARLEY RINZLER, BARRETT RINZLER, MARC MAYERSON, MICHAEL
MAYERSON, RICHARD MAYERSON, JERALD MAYERSON AND BRENDA RINZLER

James M. Hill (0030633)

James M. Hill Co., L.P.A.

2365 Lakeview Drive, Suite A
Beavercreek, OH 45431-3639
Tel: (937) 427-2000

Fax: (937) 320-5393

Attorney for A. Rinzler, H. Rinzler,
B. Rinzler, M. Mayerson,

B. Rinzler, J. Mayerson

Robert A. Pitcairn, Jr. (0010293)
Katz, Teller, Brant & Hild

255 E. Fifth Street, Suite 2400
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Tel: (513) 977-3477

Fax: (513) 762-0077

Altorney for RMS Really, Inc.

Neil F. Freund (0012183)
Wayne Waite (0008352)

Freund Freeze & Arnold

1 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Dayton, OH 45402-2016

- Tel: (937) 222-2424

Fax: (937) 222-5369
Attomey for E. Schafer

FILED

FEB 712008

CLERK OF cOuRT
SUPREME COURY OF OHIQ




Appellants RMS Realty, Allan Rinzler, Harley Rinzler, Barrett Rinzler, Marc
Mayerson, Michael Mayerson, Richard Mayerson, Jerald Mayerson and Brenda Rinzier
hereby give notice of appeal to the Supreme Court of Ohio from the judgment of the

Court of Appeals for Montgomery County, Ohio, Second Appellate Division, entered in

Court of Appeals Case No. 21869 on December 28, 2007 {copy attached).

The case raises a substantial constitutional questions and is one of public or

great general interest.

Respectfully submitted ,

James M. Hill (0030633)

JAMES M. HILL CO., L.P.A

2365 Lakeview Dr., Suite A
Beavercreek, Ohio 45431

Tel: (937) 427-2000

Fax: (937) 320-5393

Attorney for Individual Defendants

Per Authorization 02/11/08
Robert A. Pitcairn, Jr. (0010293)
Katz, Teller, Brant & Hild

255 East Fifth Street, Suite 2400
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Tel: (513) 977-3477

Fax: (613) 762-0077

Attorney for RMS Realty

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been
served upon Wayne E. Waite, Freund, Freeze & Arnold, 1800 One Dayton Centre, 1
South Main Street, Dayton, Ohio 45402-2017, via First Class U. S. Mail, postage
prepaid and properly addressed, this the 11" day of February, 2008.

QM

James M. Hill




IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR M.ONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO

EVERETT SCHAFER
PIaintiff—AppelIee C.A. CASE NO. 21869

V. T.C. NO. 2001 CV 4426

RMS REALTY, et al. (Civil Appeal from

.Common Pleas Court)
- Defendants-Appellants

..........

OPINION

Rendered on the _ 28" day of __December , 2007.

NEIL F. FREUND, Atty. Reg. No. 0012183 and WAYNE E. WAITE, Afty. Reg. No.

0008352, One Dayton Centre, Suite 1800, One S. Main Street Dayton, Ohio 45402
Attorney for Plamtlff-Appellee

JAMES M. HILL, Atty. Reg. No. 0030633, 2365 Lakeview Drive, Suite .A, Beavercreek,
Ohio 45431

Attorney for Defendants-Appellants

ROBERT A. PITCAIRN, JR., Atty. Reg. No. 0010293 255 E. Fifth Street, Suite 2400,
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant RMS Realty, Inc.

----------

WOLFF, P.J.

Allan Rinzler, Harley Rinzler, Barrett Rinzler, Brenda Rinzler, Marc Mayerson,

THE COURT OF APPEALS OTF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




2

Michael -Mayersbn. Richard Mayerson, and Jerald Mayerson (collectively, ;“the individual
Defendénts"), and RMS Realty (‘RMS”) appeal from a judgment of the Montgomery County

| Court‘ of Common Pieas, which concludéd that Evérett Schafer did not have to pay

$119,242 to RMS and that RMS could not reduce Schafér's capitél accountby $119,244.

For the following reasons, the trial court's judgment is affirmed.

T_he underlying facts of this litigation are largely undisputed. ' |

'RMS is an Ohio general partnérship. The bartnership is governed by a partnership
.'agreément executed on December 19, 1986. RMS Was‘ formed fo acquire and de\'(eiop a
5.2 acre piece of real estate on Springboro Pik’e across from the Dayton Mall. Originally,
there were three general partners: Allan Rinzler (“Rinzler"), Jerald Mayerson (“Maﬁerson”)
and Everett Schafer (“Schafer”). Riﬁzler and Mayerson each held_ a 37.5% partnership
interest; Schaferheld a 25% partnership interest. In 1987, Rinzler tfansferred all of his
partnership interest to his wife, Brenda. Subsequently, in December -1993 and January
1994, Brenda conveyed part of her interest to the couple’s sons, Barreit and Harley. Atall-
_relevant times, Allan Rinzler remained as trustee and continued to manage the property.
In 1993 and 1994, Mayerson also transferred a- small part of his interest to his sons, Marc,
Michael and Richard.

‘In 1994, RMS entered into a long—te-_rm lease with Sun TV whereby Sun would
construct a 50,000 square foot building on the front four acres of RMS's property. Upon
completion, RMS would reimburse Sun a maxip_:\um of $2,000,000 for the co.nstruction.
Sunwould theﬁ lease the buildihg from RMS Realty for $500,000 per year for twenty years,

with two five-year options.

RMS determined that it would raise the $2,000,000 through capital contributions,

. THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




3

which were due on May 3, ﬁ995. Capital-contributions are governéd by section four of the

partnership agreement. Under that. provision, partners “shall contribute in cash a

~ percentage of the total contributidn required, equivalent to his pércentage'interést in the

Partnership profits éhd losses.” If a partner fails to make the requiréd contribution‘, the
necessary funds n‘iay be raised from the remaining partners. If the remaining partners
raise the necessary funds, ‘the capital'accouﬁts, as adjusted, shall then be the basis for
- adjusting the profit énd loss percentages ***.” | | | |

Prior to the cali for a capital contribution, RMS'’s capital totaled $626,365; Schafer's:
bapital account was $-1 56,587, which 60’nstituied 25% of the paﬂnership‘s capital. Under
section four of the partné,rship agreement, Schafer was obligated to contribute $500,000,
representing 25% of $2,000,000. Schafer was Qnable to raise the money, and he did not
make a capital contribution. The remaining partners made the entire $2,000,000 capital
contribution.

After the new capjtal was confributed on May 3, 1995, the partnership’s total capital
equaled $2,626,365. Because Schafer did not contribute, his share of the total capital
docreased from 24.9993% to 5.9621% ($166,567/52,626,365).

On September 19, 1995, Schafer filed suit against RMS, the pariners, and Rinzler,
asserting claims for dissolution and an accounting, breach of contract, promissory
estoppel, quantum meruit, conversion, breach of fiduciary duty, fraud, negligence,
intentional infliction of emotional distress, an_d areal estate commission. Schaferv. RMS
‘Realty, Montgomery Case No. 1985 CV 3284 (“Schafer !’) Prior to trial, the court granted

summary judgment against Schafer on all claims except conversion, breach of fiddciary

duty, and the real estate commission.

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




Begiﬁning on July 14, 1997, the case wasr tried to ajufy. After deliberations, the ju‘.ry
found in Schafer's favor on the conversion claim and awarded $695,400 in damages. By
way of interrogatories, the jury spéciﬁcaliy found that the ind‘widuél Defendants converted
19% of Schafer’s partnershiﬁ interest, that the conversion was a proximate cause of
'da‘:.nage to Schafer and that the amount of damages was $695,400. The jury further found
that both RMS and the individual Defendants had breached their fiduéiary duty by failing
to disclose information and by inétituting awrongful capital call. The courtdid notallow the

jury’to decide damageé on that ciaim. The jury also found that Schafer was entitied to an
accounting. It found in favor of the Defendaﬁts on St:héfer’s claim for réal estate-
commissions.

-After the trial, Schafer filed various motions, including a',motion'for prejudgment
interest and amotion for dissolution. RMS and the individual Defendants filed motions for
judgment notwithstanding the verdict and for a new trial. The trial court overruled the
Défendants’ motions. A hearing on Schafer's .r.notions was, heid’ before a magistrate.
Subsequently, the magistrate rejected each of Schafer's motions, and the trial court
| adopted the magistrate’s decision. |

| “RMS and the iﬁdividual Defendants appealed the trial cou'rt’s judgments and
Schafer cross-appealed. On June 23, 2000,' we affimed the trial court’'s judgments.
Schaferv. RMS Realty (2000), 138 Ohio App.3d 244, 741 N.E.2d 155. In our opinion, we
rejected the Defendants’ assertion that Schafer's e_zct'ton for breach of fiduciary duty was
barred as a matter of law. We held that ac_:tions taken in accordance with a_partnership
agreement could constitute a breach of fiduciary duty if the partners have improperly taken

advantage of their position in order to obtain financial gain. 1d. at 273. We thus concluded

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND AFPELLATE DISTRICT

4




S :

that Schafer could properly bring an -aetion for breach of fiduciary duty if the defendants
acted in bad faith or in a duplicitous manner by voting for and proceeding with the capital
call. 1d. at 274. We further concluded that the trial court did not err in overruling the-
motions for directed verdict and for judgment no‘tWithstandiﬁg the \}erdict. We reasoned:

“Although factual disputes existed, the‘record cén’cains ample evidence that the
Mayerson and Rinzlér inferests joined together and issued a capital call in order fo squeeze
Schafer out of a lucrative deal, dilute his partnership interest, and take the profit for
themselves. Thus, while the partnership ag reemérit 'al'lc_)Wed the parthers to votg for capital
calls ‘as required for the purposes of the partﬁership,’ the majority's ability in this regard
~ was ‘encumbered by [the] supreme fiduciary duty of fairmess, honesty, good faith, and
loyalty' to their minority partner.” (Citaﬁoﬁs’ omitted.) Id. at 278.

For the same reasons, we found that the jury’s verdict on Schafer’s claim of breach.
of fiduciary duty baéed; on the capitél call was not against the manifest weight of the
evidence. We likewise found thét the jury’s vérdiét on the breach of fiduciary duty claim
based on Defendants’ failure to disclose information was not against the manifest weight
of the evidence. |

As for Schafer's conversion claiﬁ‘n, we rejected the deféndants’ aséertion that Ohio |

does not recognize claims for conversion of intangible assets. We stated: “[Clonversion
" was an appropriate basis for recovery in the present case. Specifically, Schafer had an
undisputed interest of twenty-five percent in RMS before the capital call. *** Based on the
alleged wrongful acts of the defendants, Schéfer lost nineteen percent of his property
interest and. the defendants’ asserted contfol over the property, in opposition to Schafer's

claim.” Id. at 285. Addressing the merits of Schafer's claim, we affirmed the jury’s award

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




- of $695,400 to Schafer, stating:

“The individual defendants additionally contend in assignment of error 'F' that
Schafer did not have a property interest that was converted because the increase in
partnership assets never belonged to Schafer. According to defendants, Schafer did not
pay for the building and never owned that property. Therefore, Schafer had no property
interest that was converted. We reject thfs argument because 'it simply misstates the

evidence.

“As we mentloned earlier, when the RMS partnership began Schafer hada twenty-

flve percentmterest inthe only partnership asset, i, e., a 5.22-acre commercial property that
was originally purchased for $800,000. Between 1986, when the property was purchased

and May 3, 1995 (thé day the money for tﬁe cap-ital call was due), the fair market value of
- the undeveloped property (including both the front and back parcels) had appreciated to
approximately $3,660,000. Twenty-five pe,rceht of_that 'amount is $915,000, and nineteen
percent is $695,400. When Schafer's interest waé_diluted by about nineteen percent, on
May 3, 1995, the decrease in value was, therefore, $695,400. Séhafer testified that this
- was the tot;_al amount of his damages as of May 3, 1995. He also specifically said that he
did not take the value of the building into consideration because he did not contribute to
its purchase. The iury then awarded $695,400 to Schafer_. Significantly, this amount did
not include ahy increase in partnérship assets cauéed by the construction of the Sun
building ($2,000,000). Consequently, we find thét defendants are being less than candid
when they say that Schafer had ho property inferest to be converted because he did not
pay for t_he building. We further note that no defendant put on any evidénce disputing

Schafer's analysis of the fair market value of the property as of May 3, 1895. In fact

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




7

-Rinzler's own proformas used a value of $3,000,000 for the undeveloped four-acre Sun
parcel, without taking the value of the Sun building or the back parcel of land info account. |
“An argument might be made that Sehafer’s damages should have been offset by

some amount to reflect his retentien of a six-percent interest in parinership asseis that-
- were substantially increased as a result of the Sun deal. However, defendants did not file
a counterclahﬁ on this issue,‘ did not present evidence at trial on what such _én ar’nount.
- might be, and did not ask for a jury .instructilon concerning. an offset to the cleimed
damages. In fact, as we said, defendants did not really dispute Schafer’s testimony about

| damages durihg the jury trial. Therefore, while other methoc_le of calculating damages
.could have been used, defendants waived this metter by failing to present any such
alternatives to the trial court orte the jury. See, e.g., Crandall v, Fairbom (May 7, 1999),
Greens App. Nos. 88CA0111 and 98CV0329, unreported, at 3, 1999 WL 318365 (parties
4l may not -complain on appeel about error which they induced).” Schafer, 138 Ohio App.3d

at 286-267. | |

Without going into further detail about our opinion; we overruled Defendants'

- remaining assignments of error, as well as Schafer's —assignments of error concerning his

request for an accounting, attorney fees, punitive damages, prejudgment interest, and- -

|} dissolution.

On December 5, 2000, the $695 400 judgment, pius $233,007 in interest, was paid
to Schafer, | |

On January 4, 2001, Rinzler sent Schafer a letter requesting that he pay 5.9621%
of the $2,000,000 that the other partners ha-d contributed in order to “account to the

partnership for what you have gained in addition to the payment you received for your

THE COURT OF APFEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




o

loss.” Rinzler explainedi -“"Fhe operétion of the capital.édjustmeht prévision in the RMS
partnership agreement assumes thata partner will not be compensated 'for the loss of a
portion of his or her partnership interest. Indeed, the fact that you have been Qompehsated
for yourloss distorts the true state of 'éffairs 6f the partnership un_teés ybu contribute
$1 19,242-.’_" The lefter requested that Schafer make the payment, plus interest of
$68,245.63. by January 22, 2_001. Schafer did not make the requeéted. payment.

Whén ‘Schafer did not make the payment, Mayerson requested a partnership
meétihg. Arl-'neeting was held on Aprit 9, 2001. After the meeting, the partnership
requested'Attorney Jonas Gru’eﬁberg-to render a legal opinion on Schafer’s obligation to
make a capital contribution with respect to his retained six percent partnership inferest, In
correspondence dated July 30, 2001, Gruenberg inforfried-the partnership that “Schafer'
can and should be required to make the approved capital contribution (plus interest) based
on his rétain-ed 'six‘percent (6%) partriership interest. Any other interpretation yields‘ a
distortion of economic results and.goes beyond l_the jury decision in the litigation.”
Gruenberg further recommended that if', “after review of this opinion, Mr. Schafer persists
in his pcsition[,j'l recbmmend that the partnership file a declaratory judgment actioh to
obtain the court's guidance and authority.”

On July 31 ,_2001 , Rinzler sent a copy 6f Gruenberg's letter to Schafer and reiterated
the request for payment of the capital contribution plus ihterest.- Schafer continued to
dispute that he was required to make the requested payment.

On August 18, 2001, Schafer initiated the present Iaws_uit (Montgomery Case No.

2001 CV 4426) against the individual Defendants, RAM Group,* and RMS, alieging claims

I RAM Group is a different partnership of Rinzler and Mayerson.

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF QHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




9

of _'bre_ach of the parther,s_hip agreement, conversion, breaﬁh of'ﬁduciary duty, fraud,
conspiracy, civil félse' élaimlcivil extortion, and conversion of profits, and seeking a
de_claratéry-judgment, preliminary and ‘permanen_t injunction, dissolution of RMS, and
punitive damages. .RMS responded with countérclaims for breach -of contract, unjust
enrichment, and breach-of fiduciary duty, and it further requested a declaratory judgment
and an accounting. The individual Défendants and RAM Group sought the same
counterclaims and relief. They also asserted additional counterclaims for indémnification,
tortious - interference with ‘business relations, and abusé of pr_oceés, and they sdught
declaratory judgmen{s for wrongful dissolution rand with regard to lis bendens.

On July 16, 2003, the defendants filed a joint motion for summary judgment and
Schafer filed a motion for partiél summary judgment. 'Defendanté sought summary
judgnient on all.of their counterclaims and Schafer's claims. Schafer sou_ght summary
judgment on all but one of the counterclaims and on his claims for breach of the
partnership agreement and for a declaratoﬁ judgr‘ne'nt that the demahd that he pay

5.9621% of $2,000,000 is wrongful.

On January 22, 2004, the trial court overruled in part and susta_\'ined in part each of
the motions.

Central to the court’s decision, the court ruled that the defendants’
counterclaims that Schafer was requifed to pay $119,242 or, put différently, 5.9621% of
$2,000,000, to RMS or to the individual defendants was barred by the doctrine-‘of res
judicata. The court denied summary judgment to all parties on Schafer’s claim for breach
- of the partnership agreement. |

The court granted Defendants’ motion for summary judgment on Schafer's claims

for conversion, civil extortion, lost profits, and fraud. The court overruied Defendants’

THE CQURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




10

motion as to Schafer's claims for breach of ﬁduciar& duty and for conspiracy, and as o his
request for an injunction, dissolution of RMS, and punitive damages.

As for Defendants’ counterclaims, the court granted Schafer's motion for summary
judgment on defendants' claims for declaratory judément, accounting, breach of contract,
unjust enrichment, breach of fid uciary duty, indemnification, abuse of process, and_ tortious.
interference wi‘;h contracts and business relationships. The court denied his motion on the
counterclaimi fer the alleged wrongful ‘ﬁl‘ing of a lis pendens. The trial court indicated that
Schafer had not moved for summary 'judgment on the individual Defendants’ claim. for |
wrongful dissolution of the partnersﬁip.

-On September 20, 2005, the parties agreed that Schafer's claim for dissolution of
the partnership, as well as any unresolved issues of what he would be entitled to receive
upon his death or dissolutien, woulld ba tried to t'he court. The parties further agreed to
dismiss with prejudice all other claims on which the parties had notbeen granted summary
judgment in the court's January 22, 2004 order, -but that théy woulid retain any fight of
appeal with regard to the claims that had been adjudicated in the January 22, 2004 order. -
Schafer elso agreed to execute ali documents necessary to remove the lis pendens from
RMS's property.

A trial on the dissolution of RMS and on Schafer's rights upon dissolution was held
in September 2005, On September 26, 2006, the trial court denied Schafer's request for
judiciat dissolution of the pattnership. The court reiterated that RMS may not reduce
‘Schafer’s capital account by $119,244, and that it may not treat the defendants’
$2,000,000 capital call contributions as a loan -te the partnership. The court further

indicated that, upon dissolution, profits and losses should be allocated according to their

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




11

partnersh_ip interest, which for Schafer, at the present time, was 5.9621%.

RMS and the individual Defendants appeé\, raising four assignments of error. The

first two assignments concern the trial court's determination that res judicata ahplied and

we will address them together. The third addresses the merits of Defendants’

countfarclaims that Schafer waé required {o pay $119,242 to the partnership. The fourth
addresses the courl’s determination regarding Schafer's entitlement to 5.9621% of the -
'RMS capital accognf upon dissolution of the partnership. We will address them in turn

L. .“THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT SCHAFER IS NOT
'REQUIRED TO PAY HIS 5.9621% OF THE $2,000,000 CAPITAL ‘CONTRIBUTION
. BECAUSE SUCH CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF RES JUDICATAAND AS
A COMPULSORY COUNTERCLAIM IN THE PRIOR LITIGATION.”

1. “THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE CLAIMS OF THE
APPELLANTS WERE RIPE IN THE PRIOR LITIGATION ON THE FALSE ASSUMPTION
THAT THE APPELLANTS WERE GLAIMING THAT SCHAFER HAD TO PAY 5.9621% OF
THE $2,000,000 CONTRIBUTION EVEN WHEN SECTION 4 OF THE PARTNERSHIP
AGREEMENT WAS BEIVNG APPLIED

In their first assignment of error, Defendants assert that the trial court erred in
determining that their claim for $;I19,242 was barred by res judicata and constituted a
compulsory counterclaim.

Compulsory counterclaims are governed by Civ.R. 13(A), which provides:

A pleading shall state as a counterclaim any claim which at the time of serving the
pleading the pleader has against any opposing patty, if it arises out of the transaction or

‘occurrence that is the subject matter of the opposing party's claim and does not require for

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




12

its adjudication the presence of third parties of whom the court cannot acquiré jurisdiction.
But the pleader neéd not state the claim if (1) at the time the action was commenced the
claim Was the subject of another pending action, or (2) the opposing party brought suit
upon rhis claim by attachment or other process by which the court did not acquire
jurisdiction to rendér a personal judgment on that claim, and the pleader is not stating any
counterclaim under this Rule 13" | |
| The Supreme Court df Ohio has set forth a two-pronged test for determiningh
whéther aclaimis a compu\sorylbounterclaim under Civ.R. 1'3(A): (_1)' does the claim ex'ist
at the time of serving the pleadin’g,-aﬁd (2) does the claim arirse‘ out of the transaction or
accurrence th'ét is the subject matter of the opposing claim. ‘Rettig Enters., lhc. v. Koehler,
~ 68 Ohio St.3 274, 277, 1994-Ohio-127, 626 N.E.2d 99, citing Geauga Truck & implement
Co. v. Juskiswicz {1984), 9 Ohio St.3d 12, 14, 457 N.E.2d 827. “If both prongs are met,
then the present claim was. a compulsory counterclaim in the earlier action and is barred
by virtue of Civ.R. 13(A)." Id. | |
- Claims may also be barred by application of the doctrine of res judicata. “Res
, judipata is a doctrine of judicial preclusion. It states that ‘[a] valid, final judgment rendered
upon the merits bars all subsequent actions based upon aﬁy claim arising out of the
transaction _or-ocburrence tha;t was the subject matter of the previous action."” Lan-lar'-
Outdoor Advertising v. City of Dayton Bd. of Zoning Appeals, Montgomery App. No. 18902,
- 2002-0hio-31‘59, quoting Grava v. Parkman Twp. (1995), 73 Ohio $t.3d 379, 653 N.E.2d
226, paragraph one of the syllabus (emphasis added), 1995-Ohio-331. “The prior
judgment mus_t be an order or decree entered on the merits by a court of competent

jurisdiction.” Id., citing Norwood v. McDonald (1943), 142 Ohio St.299, 52 N.E.2d 67.

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND ATPELLATE DISTRICT




13

The trial court found 1haf Defendants’ cléimé were barred by res judicata and Were
compulsory counterclaims with the following reasoning: S |

“The Court finds that the Defendants’ assertion that the Plaintiff owes eifher the
partnership, or the individuél partners, $119,242, is bérred by res judicata because it was
part of the prior litigation and because it was a compulsory counterclaim in the 1995 suit.
The basis of the 1995 suit ,wa:-j._. that the Defendants had wrongfully made a capital call
because the Plaintiff could not contribute the percentage .of the eapitall that was
p_roportionate to his ownership interest.  The jury'.'-found that the Defendants con_verted
approximately 19% o_f the Plaintiff's partneréhip interestso that he was leftwith a 5.9621%
partnership interest. The Defendants[] claim for the Plaintiff to pay a portion of the
- $2,000,000 capital ca}l aécrued és soon as he failed to do so, but still enjoyed the béneﬁt
without contributing his share. 1f the Plaintiff had not filed the 1995 sut, the Defendants
would have still had a claim for the Plaintiff’s‘ share. The Defendants' claim was not
dependent on the outcome of the 1995 suit. Ifthe Court had found that the Plaintiff's 19%
interest had not been converted, the Defendants were still entitled to have claimed that the
Plaintiff was required to contribute his 5.9621% to the original cabital call. ltis of no
consequence that the remaining partners paid Plaintiff for the 19% of the Plaintiff's interest
at the time [of] the satisfaction of the judgment. From the moment the Plaintiff enjoyed the
benefits of the partnership without making his alleged proportional contribution in May
1895, the Defendants’ claim existed. Therefore, this counterdlaim satisfies the first prong
of the test.- to determine whether it is compulsory. Furthermore, thé Defendaﬁts‘
counterclaim satisfies the second prong of the two part compulsory counterclaim test

because it arises out of the same transaction as the 1995 suit. Both the 1995 suit and the

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




14

Defendants’ counterclaim stem from thé Sun TV deal and-the.capitai contribufions used
in financing that project.

“The Court fu_ﬂher_notes that the _Defehdants could have explicitly provided fo.r this
situation by including a provision inthe pgrtnership agreemeht'. 1"he partnership agreement
~ could have specified that in the event that a partner is unable .or unwilling to make a
réqUired capital contrib_ution and the other partners contributed his share of funds, then the
honQCdntributing partner must pay his share of the capital contributions baSed on the re-
adjusted profit and loss percentages; The agreement DQ'E_S NOT do so.

“The Court also notes that D_efendant['s] p‘reviousiy argued in ‘the 1995 suit' the véry
same arguments they now raise. In their Motion for a Judgment NOV and New Trial, fited
October 16, 1997, Defehdants stated ‘fhe amount awarded lest necessarily take into
account the benefit he [Shaffer [sic]] received from the capital contributions made by the
other partners, $12.0,000.00.2 Thus, the jury award should be reduced by this amount |
based upon the uncontroverted evidence p'resenteci at tr_iél'. Motion, supra at 4. The trial

court denied the Defendant’s [sic] argument for a $120,000.00 offset. Decision and Entry
| February 12, 1998. Thereafter, Defendant{s] again argued for the same offset in the Court
of Appeals cése #CA17673, =

“Therefore, Defendants DID raise the claims they now assert in their prior fitigation

and they were denied. Res Judicata could not be more apparent.” (Footnote sic.)

RMS and the individual defendants assert that their claim against Schafer for the

2Althoug'h the amount stated was $120,000 (calculated as 6% of $2,000,000)
this figure was actually referring to the same $119,242 claimed herein. Shafer's

actual partnership interest of 5.9621% had been rounded off to 6% in Defendant's
argument.

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




15

payment of $11 9,242 was .not ripe at the fime h'e filed his first lawsuit and, thus, \;vas not
barred by the docirine of res judicata. In support of their assertion, Defenda.nts cite to
numerous caéjes, mostly from other jurisdictions, Which purportedly hold that a claim is not
a compulsory éoﬂnterclaim if it is dependent upon the resolution of another claim. RMS
does not challenge thaf the claim arose out of the same transaction or occurrence as the
opposing claim.

| Defendants assert that the trial court's application of res judicata is baséd, in part,

on a miécharacterization of fhe.ir claim. They argue that, prior to the jufy‘s verdict, the
parties had operated under éection four of tﬁe parinership agreement. Under that
provision, Schafer’s failure to contribute pursuant to the capital contribution call resulied
in a reduction of his interest in the partnership capital from roughly 25% to 5.96—21%. The
- parties agree that, under section four, Schafer was not required to pay anything in order

to be a 5.9621% owner. However, Defendants also nofe that Schafer “was not to be
. compensated for the 19% reduction in his pre-cohtriﬁution interest.”

Defendants state that their current claim for $119,242 arose because Schafer was
paid for the 19% reduction in his-ownership interest. In their view, the judgment in the |
1995 action and the payment of thatjﬁdgment t{o Schafer created a sale by Schafer of his
19% interest to the dther partners. They state that the verdict on the conversion claim
.ove-rrode the partnership agreement and its remedy for this situation. Thus, they assert:

“In the instant case it is abundantly clear that the Appellants’ claims for the
$119,242.00 did not mature or ripen until the existence of a judgment and safisfaction of
that judgment in the prior litigation. In fact, under Ohio law, fhe remaining partners’ interest

in Schafer's ‘converted’ 19.0379% interest did not-even vest until the satisfaction of that

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




16

judgment. While it was certainly conceivable that a claim could arise, such claim was '
totally dependent upon the outcome of the litigation and the satisfaction of thé judgment.
Until that time, the claim was indefinite and inchoate such that it was not a compulsory-
counterclaim by ahy stretch of the imagination. In fact, If judgment -had ultimately 'bee'n |
rendered in favor of the Apptellants [sic] in the prior Iitigation, the current claims would not
have m;atured or ripened at all.

“Ag ain; any determination as to the actual ekistence of the claim could only be made
upon judgment, and satisfaction of that-judghent, when Schafer successfully avoided the
application of thé second paragraph of Section 4 of the Partnership Agreement déaling '
with non-contributing partners. it was only When that provision was successfully avoided
by Sbhafer, that Schafer's obligation for his 5.9621 % of the_$2,000,000 capital contribution,
or in .the alternative, that the remaining pariners became entitled to common law
contribption or indemnification for that portidn of the $2,000,000.00 that they had
contributed c_)h Eehalf of Schafer, definitively arose. Similarly, ii_wa's only at that point that
the capital accounts of RMS became out of balance.”

In-its answer and cdunterclaim, RMS asserted that the payment Schafer received. -
for the loss of his 19.0379% parthership interest in RMS created a “windfall” to Schafer in
the amount of $119,242. The individual defendants likewise asserted in their answer and
- counterclaim that, “now that Schafer has been ‘compensated’ for approximately 19% of his |
| RMS interest, he has, since 1995, been a 5.9621% owner of the entire RMS assets, -
including the $2M capital contribution made in 1995 by the r_emaining partners; accordingly,
Schafer now owes his 5.9621% share of the $2M contribution, totaling $119,242 plus

interest from May 3, 1995." Defendants’ counterclaims, as more fully described in their

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




17

appellate brief, did not exist at the time that Schafer’é complaint in the first action was filed.

Clearly, unless Schafer prevailed in the first action, no claim baéed on the “forced sale” of

- his partnership interest would exist. Accordingly, Defendants’ counterclaims for$119,242
do not meet the fifst prong of the Koehler test, and tﬁey did not constitute a.compﬁlsory :

counterclaim in the first action.

The questidn rémains, however, whétherthe counterclaihs arenevertheless barred,
undef the doctrine ﬁf res judicata, by Schafer | and by this courrt’s affirmance of that
judgment. | |

In their motion for judgment .not\n':ithstand-ing. the verdict, Defendants claime_d that
the jury award of $695,400 must be offset by' $120,000, arguing: “[ilt is undisputed that the
Plaintiff's partners paid $2,000,000.00 for the Sun TV building through capital confributions.
The Plaintiif necessarily enjoys 6% additional value of the $2,000,000.00 capital
contributions, o $120,000.00."
| Defendants' érgument fo the trial court in their motion for judgment notwithstanding.
the verdict did not assert that Schafer’s allegedly improper “additional value” arose as a
consequence of the verdict. Rather, they seem to have argued that Schafer was -
improperly receiving a benefit from the other's partners’ $2,000,000 contribution merely
because he did not contribute any money. The trial court in that case did not discuss the
request for an offset in detail. Rather, it simply deﬁied the request for a reduction in the
$120,000 judgment, stating that the “jury fin_ding on damages is supported by exhibits and
testimony.” |

in addressing Defendants’ assignments of error on appeal, we construed

Defendants’ argument as asserting that Schafer had no interestin the Sun TV building and

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




18

that he should not receive the benefit of the incréased valuejresultihg fromits cohstruction
when he failed to contribute to if. As we quoted abdve, the individual defendants asserted
in that appeal that “Schafer did not ha\(e a property interest that was co‘ﬁ_#erted because
the increase in partnership assets never belonged to Scﬁafer. According to defendants,
Schafer did not pay for the building and never owned that property. Therefore, Schafer had
no property interest that was converted.” Wiih régard to damages speciﬂcally, we stated
that Defeﬁdants failed to raise a counterclaim, argue at trial, or request a jury instruction
for redl.iced damages “io reflect his retention of a six-percent interestin partneréhip assets
that were substantially increased as a result of the Sun deal.”

The frial court in the present case construed their argument as asserting that
Schafer should not beneﬁt from the construction of the building, which was financed by the
$2.,00'0,000 contribution of his partners, when he did not contribute to the capital call. The
trial court's decision September 26, 2008, which addresé.ed Defendants’ motion fo
réconsider the application of res judicata, supports the conciusion that Defendants’ claim
in the first action was that Schafer's damageé were too high. The natu_re 6f the claim was
clearly illustrated by the trial court, as follows__:

“Plaintiff's evidence in that prior trial was that the cumulative value of RMS real
estate at the time of the capital call was $3,660,000.00. Plaintiff lost 19% (25% to 6%) of
the partnership, or 19% of $3,660,000.00, which equals the $695,400 the jury awarded.
The problem with usihg this method to calcu!ate Plaintiff's conversion damages is that it
does NOT compare what Plaintiff lost wifh what Plaintiff had left after the 1995 capital call.
Before the capital call the plaintiff had 25% of $3,660,000.00, br $915,000.00. After the

capital call $2,000,000.00 infusion, the tota! value of RMS was $3,660,000.00 plus the

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




19

$2,000,00C.).‘00, or $5,660,000.00. Plaintiff's intéfes‘t after the capital call was then 6% of
$5,660,000.00 which is $339,600.00. Therefore, Plaintiffs interest went from a value of

.$915,000,00 to $339,600.00, for a loss of $575,400.00, not the $‘395,400.00 which was

awarded. That $575,400.00 amount of -Ioss is ‘precisely $120,000.00 less than the

$695,4OO the jury abtually awarded. ***" ’

As concisely summaﬁzed by the*tﬁél court in its Sépte.mber 26, 2006 decision,
'Defendants’ requested offset in the first action was based on their belief that Schafer
: sh_ould not benefit from thé”appreciation of the building that resulted from the construction
of the Sun TV building when he did not contribute to it. We agree with the trial court that
Defendants are barred from raising that claim again. |

‘We disagree with the frial court, however, in its conclusion that the $119,242 |
counterclaim in this action is the same as the claim for 2 $120,000 (rounded) offset
presented in Schafer |. The counterclaim asserted in this action alleges that the verdict on
the conversion action created a “forced _séle'; of Schafer's 19% interest in the paﬁnership
and resulted in an imbalance in the parthership accounts, and that Schafer must now pay
$119,242 toretain his 5.9621% interest.-_\ In our view, the present counterclaims were not
- and could not have been — raised in the prior action.

Accordingly, the trial court erred in finding that Defendants’ counterclaims for

$119,242 were barred by res judicata and as a compulsory counterclaim. However, in light

of disposition of the third assignment of error, infra, we find the trial court’'s error to be

harmless.

The first and second assignments of error are overruled.

lll. “THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT REQUIRING SCHAFER TO PAY HIS

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




20

5.9621% SHARE OF THE $2,000,000 C'APITA_L CONTRIBUTION FOR THE SUN TV
BUILDING, PLUS INTEREST FROM MAY 3, 1995, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO

REIMBURSE THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS INA LIKE AMOUNT FOR HAVING MADE
HIS SHARE OF THE CONTRIBU.TION." |

In their third assignment of error, Defendants assert that the trial court erred in not
grénting_summary judgment to them on their claim for $1 19,242, Agéin, they argue that
ihe payment of the judgment on the conver;ion claim “created an ilﬁbalancej within thé
capital accounts of'.RMS” and that Schafer should be required to pay $1‘.IQ,242 “in order

“to continue receiving 5.9621% of ihe profit distribution and.that_ share of the capital accourit'
($119,242_) upon dissoIthion."' Although the trial “court initially rejected Defendants’
arguments on resjUdicata grounds, it expounded on that ruling in its September 26, 2006

judgment and found Defendants’ arguments to be without merit. As set forth below, we

agree with the trial court.

- To understand Defendants’ argUmen{s, a reiteration of capital adjustments is

beneficial. Rinzer provided these calculations to Schafer in his August 13, 2001

correspondence.

The parties do not dispute that Schafer originally held a 25% interest in the

partnership. The following table indicates the relative capital accounts of the partners prior

to the capital call and the litigation between the parties.

Name , Capital Account Percen’ta’ge
Harley Rinzler $31,319 5.0

Barrett Rinzler $31,319 5.0

Brenda Rinzler $172,261 27.5

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




21

Michael Mayerson

$31,319 5.0
‘Richard Mayerson | $31,319 5.0
Marc Mayerson $31,319 5.0
Jerald Mayerson | $140,932 25
Everett Schafer | $156,587 24,9993 |
TOTAL: $626,365 100%

The parties also do not dispute that, after the capital contribution call on May 3,

1995, Schafer's ownership interest was reduced to 5.9621% in accordance with section

4 of t“he partnership agreement, as indicated below.

Name ‘Capital Contribution | New Capita_l Balance | Percentage
Harley Rinzler $133,333 $164,652 6.2692
‘Barrett Rinzler $133,333 $164,652 6.2692
Brenda Rinzler $733,334 $905,585 34.4806
Michael Mayerson | $133,334 $164,652 6.2692
Richard Mayerson | $133,333 $164,652 6.2692
Marc Mayerson $133,333 $164,652 16.2692
Jerald Mayerson | $600,000 $740,932 28.2113
Evereft Schafer | $0 $156,587 | 50821
TOTAL: $2,000,000 $2,626,365 100%

Although Schafer’s capital account balance after the capital call represented a

9.9621% partnership interest, Defendants assert that the jury verdict on Schafer's

partnership agreement and resulted in a forced sale of 19.0379% of Schafer's 25%
ownership interest to the other partners. In other words, Defendants assert that they

purchased 76.1516%, or $119,244, of Schafer’s interest in the partnership when they paid

- conversion claim in the first litigation “overrode” the application of Section 4 of the

THE COURT OF APPRALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




the judgment. ‘This amount was calcul_ated as: $156,587 (25%' interest) - $37,343
(5.9621% interest) = $1 19,244 (19.0379% interest purchased).’ )
~ In accordance with Defendants’ claim that they pur;:hased 76.1516% of Schafer's
parinership interest, Defendants contend that Schafer’s capital account needed to be
reduced by $119,244 to reflect that purchase. The parinership thus reduced Schafer's

capital account by $119,244 and reallocated that money to the partners in proportion to

their interests, as follows:

Name =~ - Capital Adjustment | New Capital Balance | Percentage
'Hariey Rinzler 7,950 172,602 6.5719
Barrett Rinzler 7,950 172,602 6.5719
Brenda Rinzier 43723 949,308 . 36.1453
Michael Mayerson | 7,950 172,602 65719
Richard Mayerson | 7,850 172,602 | 85719
1 Marc Mayerson 7,950 172,602 | 6.5719 -
Jerald Mayerson | 35,771 776,703 1295733
Everett Schafer | (-119,244) 37,343 | 14219
TOTAL: 2,626,365 . 100%

Thé result of this capital adjustment was that, -élthough Schafe-fwas,é 5.9621% owner,
Schafer's capital balance was no longer 5.9621% of the partnersﬁip’s total capital. As
stated by Defendants, the accounts were now “out of balance.” According to Defendants,
in order for Schaferto retaina 5.9621% interést, he wbuld need tb repay the othér bartners

$119,242. This is the amount that the other partners paid for Schafer in response to the

3As noted by the trial court, the difference between $119,244 and $119,242
can be explained by different methods of rounding by Defendants.

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

2 -




23

capitél call, and this amount would then be deducted from the other partner's capital
-accounts. | |

Although Rinzler's charts of the capital balance adjustments illustrate the purchase
of Schafer's partnership interest after the capital call, Defendants’ arguments may be more
easily understood by considering the “purchase” {o have _occu&ed just prior to the capital
contributions. Stated simply, Defendants argue that, when they purchased 19.0379% of
Schafer's 25% interest, Schafer agreed to be a 5.9621% owner — with a capital balance
|| of $37,343 — at t_hé time of the caﬁital call. Thus, Schafer was réquired to contribute
5.9621% of $2,000',000, which amounts to $1 19,.242.‘ Because Schafer has failed to pay
in accordance to the capital call, his capital balance of $37,343 is “out of balance” with his
. 5.9621% ownership interest. Defendants argue this can énly' be remedied by Schéfer‘s
payment of $119,242. |

Defendants’ capital adjustment of $11 9,244 is premised on the assumption thatthe
jury verdict “overrode” section 4 of the partnership agreement and that the payment of the
judgment for conversién constituted a forced sale of Schafer's 19.0379% interest, which
the jury determined had been‘ converted by Defehdant_s. | |

As Defendants correctly state, a judgment for convérsion generally imposes the
fiction of a “forced judicial sale” and requires the defendant to pay the full value of the
converted property. Achesonv. Miller (1853), 2 Ohio St. 203; Conley v. Caudill, Pike App.
No. 02CAG97, 2003L0hi0-2854, fidn.2. Asstatedin Acheson: “The party [plaintiff] in effect
abandons his property, as of tha’; fime, to the wrong—doe_r, and proceeds for its value; so
that, wﬁen 'judgm.ent is obtained and satisfaction made, the property is vesied in the

defendants, by relation, as of the time of the taking or conversion.” See, also, Shorey v.

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




24

Martin (Juiy 2,-' 19987),7 Cﬁyahoga App.-No. ?2802. : Dah';ages for.converéion are thus
determined by the value of the property at the time of fhe chversion. Fisher v. Barker,
' '159 Ohio Apb.Sd 745, 2005-Ohio-1039, 825 N.E.2d 244, {10.

Wé' disagree- with Defendants’ application df the foregoing authority. While a
judgmentin Schafer's favor on his conversion cla_tim_resulted in a relinquishment of his right '
to the 19.0379% interest in the partnership that he had previously held, the judgment did

not override section 4 of the partnershlp agreement nor did it resuit in an actual sale of

Schafer's 19. 0379% interest to his other partners In short, Schafer's decrease from a |

_ 5% interest to a 5 9621% interest pursuant to 'section 4 -remained eﬂ‘ec’tlve This
decrease is what section 4 contemplated when a partner failed to6-make a capital
contribution. As stated by the trial court, the partnership agreement does not requii"e

pariners to make a capitat contribution in the amount of their decreased interest after the

application of section 4.

‘Defendants assert that “Treasury Regulatidns of the Internal Revenue Service

require that the portion of Schafer's capital account attributable to the 19.0379%

transferred interest also be transferred to Schafer's partners. This- represents what

Schafer’s partners bought. When a partner sells a portion of his partnership interest, he
sells his portion of his capital account as reflected on the books of the partnership. Thus
the $119,244 of Schafer's capital account was property transferred in accordance with the

- Treasury Regulations and the partne'rship agreement ***.”

Treas. Reg. 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv){l) governs transfers of partnership interests,

provides, in relevant part:

It

“The capital accounts of the pariners will not be considered to be determined and

THE CQURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




25

maintained in accordance With the'rt-xles of this paragréph (b)(2)(iv) unless, upon the
transfer of all orra part of an interest in the partnership; the capital account of the transferor
that is attributable to the transferred interest carries over to the transferee partner. {See
paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(m) of this section for rules concerning the effect of a section 754

election on the capital accounts of the partners.) ***." 26 C.F.R. 1.704—-1.

In our view, Treas. Reg. 1.704-1(b){2)(iv) lis_ a réd herring. As Defendants stated in
their motion for summary judgment: “Again, Schafer reméins a 5.9621% RMS pa'rtner.
However',- certéin computations were made for tax reportingpurposes thatbenefitted all the
partners, including Schafer." | |

The $695,400in daméges that the individual defenda_nts were required to pay were
tort'dan'-'lages. By paying the judgment, Defendants compensated Schafer for the
19.0379% interest that he lost due fo the wrohgfu! capital contribution call, which the jury
found constituted a breach of the other partners’ ﬁduciary duty to him. In return,
| Defendants were entitled to retain their porltion'of thé 19.0379% interest that Schafer lost
due fo the wrongful capital call. Stated simply, the paymént of the judgment should have
had no effect on the capital accounts of the partners. As aptly stated by the {rial court:

“The *** fundamental flaw with the Defendants’ position is that THE JUDGMENT
PAYMENT OF THE $695,400 TO THE PLAINTIFF WAS NOT, 1S NOT, AND SHOULD

- NOT BE TREATED AS A CONTRIBUTION OF CAPITAL TO THE PARTNERSHIP. The
money was paid to Plaintiff, nqt the partnership. it may well be that for tax basis purposes
there has been a shift in tax basis from the Plaintiff to Defendants for the portion of
Plaintiff's interest that was converted, but that. tax basis calculation is different from the

partnership ‘capital account’ designed to be a reflection of the various pariners’ interests.”

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




26

To construe the damages payment as a sale, as VDefendants‘ propose, Would hot
only allow Defendants to engage in wrongful conduct with near impunity but would permit
'Defendanfs to reap an additional benefit from. their wrongful conduct. Schafer's
partnership interest dropped from 25% to 5.962l1 % as a result of the capital call. Had the
jury concluded that this capital call was in accordance with Defendants' fiduciary duty to
~Schafer, he would have remained at 5.9621% without requiring additiona! capital
contributions from:him. Undér Defendants' theory, their payment of value for 19.0379%
| pf Schafer’s lpartnership interest would Ieéve Schaferwitha 1 .4219% partnership interest,
assuming that Schafer did nof make any additional capital cohfributidn puréuant_to the
capital call. (We again acknowledge that Defendants Have repeatedly agreed that Schafer
isa 5.9621% owner of the partnership. Howéver, that concession appears to bé coupled
with the assertion that the books are now “out of balance” and can only be remedied by an
additional $119,242 contributioh by Schafer.) Schafer should not be wofse off after
réceiving a judgment in-his favor against Defend'ant_é, and Defendants should not reap an
additional 4.47% benefit from their wrongful conduct. _
in short, Defendants had no reasonable basis. to make thé $119,244 capital
adjustment. Schafer was entitled to retain the entirety of his $156,587 capital investment. -
We find that the trial courf's decision of September 26, 2006 nicely articulates our
rationale: |
“** Plaintiff enjoys 5.9621% of the profits (or losses) of the partnership, including
the assets and profits of the partnership aftributable to the two million dollar capita_l call in
which he did not participate. However, 5.9621% is Plaintiff's adjusted percentage of

interest calculated according to the partnership agreement capital adjustment provision ***.

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




27

[Aflowing Defendants to reduce Plaintiff's ‘capital account’ by $119,244 will have a
disastrous effect on Plaintiff’s investment by reduciﬁg Plaintiff's percentage of total capital
and increasing the other partners’ per_centage Qf the total capital. In that event, routine
profit distributions, made at Plaintiffs 5.9621% rate of profit/lloss percentage, woulid
disproportionately further reduce the Plaintiffs ‘capital account. Plaintiff's eventual
distributioh upondissolutionwil be substantially reduced oreven non-ekistent. Essentially,
tﬁe Court distinguishes the ‘capital account’ inthe partnérsh'ip agreémen’; for reflection of
paﬁners' interest in the partnership, from the adjusted tax basis ‘éapital account’ for the
partners to determine their taxable income or loss. The latter Was affected by the
Defendants’ conversion of partnership interest, the former was not.”

The third assignment of error is overruled.

V. “THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT SCHAFER IS
ENTITLED TO 5.9621% OF THE RMS CAPITAL ACCOUNT UPON DISSOLUTION OF
THE PARTNERSHIP, INCLUDING 5.9621% OF';I'i-IE $2,000,000 THAT HE DID NOT
CONTRIBUTE."

In their fourth assignment of error, Dé,fendants claim that the trial court erred in
determining that Schafer was entitled to 5.9621% of the RMS capital a@unt upon

dissolution. They argue that Schafer shouid not receive $119,244, which he did not

contribute, upon dissolution.

In addressing Schafer’s rights upon his death or the dissolution of the partnership,
the trial court ruled:

“According to the partnership agreement, upon dissolution, after the payment of

RMS Realty's creditors and payment of any indebtedness or obligations to the partners,

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




28

the assets of RMS Realty shall bé applied to fhre' payment of the pariners {o the extent of
their capital accounts, which are adjusted to reflect the gain or loss allocated upon the sale
~of the partnership property. in other words, if upon:dissolution RMS Realty's property is
éold at a profit, the profit is aﬂocatéd to the partner's capital accounts according to each
parther’s partnership interest. Therefore, 5.9621%- of the profit would be allocated to
Plai_n'_tif‘r"s capital account. The capital accounts are adjusted again to reflect payment of
the p‘artnefship debt owed to creditors and l_partners (other than capital and profits) with
each partner discharging .the obligat_iéns equal to his pértnership_ interest. Therefore,
Plainﬁff-'s capital aécoﬁnt will be adjusted. to reflect a payment of 5.9621% of the
'aforementioned partnership debt. Last, the partners will receive a payment to the extent -
of their respécﬁve final capital accounts. The Court adopts, by way of exampie, the
prospective distributions testified to by Attorney Caspar at Plaintiff's Exhibit 124, Bates
‘pages 840 and 850." |
| Ijefendants assert that allowing Schafer to fecéive, upon dissolution, 5§96_21°/q of
the $2,000,000 contributed by his partners i-s..an -“unjust windfall,” unless Schafer makes
such a contribution. In essence, Defendants make the same basic argument as in their
third assignment of error, i.e.; that Schafer must rﬁake a capital contribution of $119,242, -
Our disposition of the third assighment of error resolveé this assignment of error as
well. Because Schafer's 5.8621% partnership interest is a result of his failure to contribute
tothe capital call, in accordance with section 4 of the partnership agreement, Schafer need

not contribute any add_itional funds to be entitled to 5.9621% of the partnership assets

upon dissolution. We find no error in the trial court's ruling.

The fourth assignment of error is overruled.

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT




29

The judgment of the trial court will be affirmed.

FAIN, J. and DONOVAN, J., concur.
Copies mailed to:

Neil F. Freund
‘Wayne E. Waite

James M. Hill

Robert A. Pitcairn, Jr.

Hon. Michael T. Hall

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
SECOND AFPPELLATE DISTRICT




	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31

